

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. SC14-1200

Lower Tribunal Case Nos. 1D14-2163
2012-CA-00412 / 2012-CA-00490 / 2012-CA-2842

PAT BAINTER, *et al.*,

Appellants,

v.

LEAGUE OF WOMEN VOTERS OF FLORIDA, *et al.*,

Appellees.

**BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* OF THE ASSOCIATED PRESS, THE
BRADENTON HERALD, THE FIRST AMENDMENT FOUNDATION,
THE FLORIDA SOCIETY OF NEWS EDITORS, GANNETT
BROADCASTING, GANNETT CO., HALIFAX MEDIA GROUP, MEDIA
GENERAL OPERATIONS, MIAMI HERALD MEDIA COMPANY,
MORRIS COMMUNICATIONS, ORLANDO SENTINEL
COMMUNICATIONS, SCRIPPS MEDIA, AND SUN-SENTINEL
COMPANY IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES**

Carol Jean LoCicero (FBN 603030)
Deanna K. Shullman (FBN 514462)
Mark R. Caramanica (FBN 110581)
Allison S. Lovelady (FBN 70662)
THOMAS & LOCICERO PL
601 South Boulevard
Tampa, Florida 33606-2602
T: (813) 984-3060, F: (813) 984-3070
clocicero@tlolawfirm.com
dshullman@tlolawfirm.com
mcaramanica@tlolawfirm.com
alovelady@tlolawfirm.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

IDENTITY OF *AMICI CURIAE* AND STATEMENT OF INTEREST 1

BACKGROUND 4

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 6

ARGUMENT 7

 I. THIS COURT HAS LONG RECOGNIZED
 THE PUBLIC’S RIGHT TO ACCESS JUDICIAL
 PROCEEDINGS AND RECORDS 7

 A. Civil trials and court records are presumptively open 8

 B. Secret evidence is a particularly pernicious affront
 to access rights 12

 II. APPELLANTS HAVE NOT MET THEIR BURDEN
 TO JUSTIFY A PERMANENT, POST-TRIAL SEAL
 ON ADMITTED EVIDENCE. 15

CONCLUSION 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alderson v. U.S.</i> , 718 F. Supp.2d, 1186 (C.D. Cal. 2010).....	16
<i>Anderson v. Cryovac, Inc.</i> , 805 F.2d 1 (1st Cir. 1986).....	11
<i>Associated Press v. State</i> , 888 A.2d 1236 (N.H. 2005)	12
<i>Barron v. Florida Freedom Newspapers, Inc.</i> , 531 So. 2d 113 (Fla. 1988).....	passim
<i>Baxter Int’l, Inc. v. Abbott Labs.</i> , 297 F.3d 544 (7th Cir. 2002)	13
<i>Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp. v. Fed. Trade Comm’n</i> , 710 F.2d 1165 (6th Cir. 1983)	10
<i>Cape Publ’ns, Inc. v. Bridges</i> , 423 So. 2d 426 (Fla. 5th DCA 1982).....	19
<i>Cape Publ’ns, Inc. v. Hitchner</i> , 549 So. 2d 1374 (Fla. 1989).....	19
<i>Cason v. Baskin</i> , 20 So. 2d 243 (Fla. 1944).....	19
<i>Chicago Tribune Co. v. Bridgestone/Firestone, Inc.</i> , 263 F.3d 1304 (11th Cir. 2001)	12
<i>Cox Broad. Corp. v. Cohn</i> , 420 U.S. 469 (1975).....	9

<i>Craig v. Harney</i> , 331 U.S. 367 (1947).....	7
<i>Danco Labs., Ltd. v. Chem. Works of Gedeon Richter, Ltd.</i> , 711 N.Y.S.2d 419 (N.Y. App. Div. 2000)	12
<i>Disabato v. South Carolina Ass’n of Sch. Adm’rs</i> , 746 S.E. 2d 329 (S.C. 2013)	18
<i>Doe v. Reed</i> , 561 U.S. 186 (2010).....	18
<i>Doe. v. Public Citizen</i> , 749 F.3d 246 (4th Cir. 2014)	18
<i>Florida Star v. B.J.F.</i> , 491 U.S. 524 (1989).....	19
<i>Gambale v. Deutsche Bank AG</i> , 377 F.3d 133 (2d Cir. 2004).....	10, 11
<i>Goesel v. Boley Int’l (H.K.) Ltd.</i> , 738 F.3d 831 (7th Cir. 2013)	11
<i>IDT Corp. v. eBay</i> , 709 F.3d 1220 (8th Cir. 2013)	11
<i>JetBlue Airways Corp. v. Helferich Patent Licensing, LLC</i> , 960 F. Supp.2d 383 (E.D.N.Y 2013)	11
<i>Kewanee Oil Co. v. Bicroin Corp.</i> , 416 U.S. 470 (1974).....	16
<i>League of Women Voters of Florida v. Data Targeting, Inc.</i> , 140 So. 3d 510 (Fla. 2014).....	3, 5

<i>Lugosch v. Pyramid Co. of Onondaga</i> , 435 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 2006).....	18
<i>Matter of Cont’l Illinois Secs. Litig.</i> , 732 F.2d 1302 (7th Cir. 1984)	12
<i>Miami Herald Pubn’g Co. v. McIntosh</i> , 340 So. 2d 904 (Fla. 1976).....	7, 20
<i>Mokhiber v. Davis</i> , 537 A.2d 1100 (D.C. 1988)	12
<i>Nat’l Org. for Marriage v. McKee</i> , 649 F.3d 34 (1st Cir. 2011).....	18
<i>Newman v. Graddick</i> , 696 F.2d 796 (11th Cir. 1983)	11
<i>Nixon v. Warner Commc’ns</i> , 435 U.S. 589 (1978)	8, 10
<i>Non-Parties, Pat Bainter, Matt Mitchell v. League of Women Voters of Florida</i> , No. 1D14-2163, 2014 WL 2770013 (Fla. 1st DCA June 19, 2014)	4
<i>Palm Beach Newspapers, Inc. v. Burk</i> , 504 So. 2d 378 (Fla. 1987).....	12
<i>Picard Chem. Inc. Profit Sharing Plan v. Perrigo Co.</i> , 951 F. Supp. 679 (W.D. Mich. 1196)	18
<i>Poliquin v. Garden Way, Inc.</i> , 989 F.2d 527 (1st Cir. 1993).....	13
<i>Post-Newsweek Stations, Florida Inc. v. Doe</i> , 612 So. 2d 549 (Fla. 1993).....	17

<i>Press-Enterprise Co. v. Superior Court of California,</i> 478 U.S. 1 (1986).....	11
<i>Publicker Indus., Inc. v. Cohen,</i> 733 F.2d 1059 (3d Cir. 1984).....	10
<i>Richmond Newspapers, Inc. v. Virginia,</i> 448 U.S. 555 (1980).....	10
<i>Rosado v. Bridgeport Roman Catholic Diocesan Corp.,</i> 970 A.2d 656 (Conn. 2009)	12
<i>Roviaro v. U.S.,</i> 353 U.S. 53 (1957).....	18
<i>Rushford v. New Yorker Magazine, Inc.,</i> 846 F.2d 249 (4th Cir. 1988)	10, 12
<i>Sarasota Herald-Tribune v. State,</i> 924 So. 2d 8 (Fla. 2d DCA 2005)	14, 15
<i>Seattle Times Co. v. Rhinehart,</i> 467 U.S. 20 (1984).....	13
<i>Sentinel Commc'ns Co. v. Watson,</i> 615 So. 2d 768 (Fla. 5th DCA 1993).....	8
<i>Simmons v. State,</i> 887 So. 2d 1283 (Fla. 2004).....	18
<i>Tacoma News, Inc. v. Cayce,</i> 256 P.3d 1179 (Wash. 2011).....	12
<i>U.S. v. Amodeo,</i> 44 F.3d 141 (2d Cir. 1995).....	10, 11

U.S. v. Hawkins,
 No. CR 04-106 MJJ, 2005 WL 3234509 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 10, 2005)18

Rules

Fla. R. Jud. Admin. Rule 2.420..... passim

Constitutional Provisions

Art. 1, § 24(a), Fla. Const.9

Other Authorities

Frank Denton, *Why competitive Elections Matter*,
 Florida Times-Union, July 26, 2014.....2

Aaron Deslatte, *Court Compels Redistrict Testimony*,
 Orlando Sentinel, Dec. 14, 2013, WLNR 31415717.....2

Matt Dixon, *Speaker Testifies on Redistricting*,
 Stuart News, May 21, 2014, 2014 WLNR 13601225.....2

Gary Fineout, *Fla. Supreme Court Asked to End Political Brawl*,
 The Associated Press, May 8, 2013.....2

Fla. Congressional, Senate Redistricting Maps Pass,
 WFLA-TV, Jan. 17, 20122

Dara Kam, *Lawyers Argue Against Redrawing Districts*,
 Daytona Beach News-Journal, July 17, 2014, 2014 WLNR 19569069.....2

Mary Ellen Klas, *E-mails Show Plotting By Lawmakers*,
GOP on Florida Redistricting, Bradenton Herald, Feb. 5, 2013,
 2013 WLNR 2857228.....2

Mary Ellen Klas, *Republicans Mount Last-Ditch Effort to Keep Out of Public Eye Redistricting Case Documents*, Miami Herald, May 15, 2014, 2014 WLNR 131334442

Brandon Larrabee, *Judge Rules Fla. Districts Are No Good*, Fort Myers News-Press, July 11, 2014, 2014 WLNR 188294572

Redistricting Appeal Doesn't Look So Appealing, Sun-Sentinel, July 21, 2014, 2014 WLNR 198881673

Bill Thompson, *District Lines Still Unresolved*, Gainesville Sun, July 17, 2014, 2014 WLNR 195525496
